

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat
Sessions Case No.200/2025 (Computer Registration No.200/2025)
CNR No.WBDD01-001290-2025.

Present :- Shri Manas Basu (J.O Code No.WB 00598)

Order No.03

14.07.2025

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of accused Suman Mali.

Accused Suman Mali voluntarily surrenders before the Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to Correctional Home.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person and the Ld. PP-in-Charge are also present.

A bail petition along with fresh Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Perused the bail petition and the case record.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person and also the Ld. PP-in-Charge.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person was previously on bail and due to gap of communication, he could not appear before the Court on the date fixed. The Ld. Advocate for the accused person has made undertaking before the Court that the accused person will appear before the Court regularly henceforth.

The Ld. P.P left the matter upon the discretion of the Court.

It appears from the record that the accused person was previously on bail and today he has voluntarily surrendered before the Court.

Considering the conduct of the accused person and the undertaking made by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, the prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused Suman Mali may find interim bail of Rs.2000/-, with two registered sureties, other than the previous ones, of Rs.1,000/- each, till 23.09.2025, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur, with condition that the accused person will appear before the Court on the date fixed positively i.d to J.C till to date i.e. 23.09.2025.

If on bail, to date **(23.09.2025)** for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for information.

Recall W.A.

Dictated and corrected by me